presented in the accompanying appraisal report, my opinion of the market value of the fee 
simple interest as of the effective date of the appraisal (date of valuation), November 7, 
2025, subject to subject to C-1, Neighborhood Retail zoning but with R-5, Multifamily 
Residence development standards was: 

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($750,000 or $9.00/s.f. of net site area) 

My appraisal was subject to a special limiting condition stated on page 13 of the 
accompanying report. 

The opportunity to assist you has been appreciated. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DLL:dll 

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

[...]

Based on the information found in my investigation and coupled with my professional 
analysis, my opinion of the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property, 
subject to rezoning, as of the effective date of the appraisal, November 7, 2025, was: 

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($750,000 or $9.00/s.f. of net site area) 

My appraisal was subject to a special limiting condition stated on page 13 of the report. 

CERTIFICATION 

Project: NSD – Four Parcels 16th Street, Wood Street and Broadway Road; 

CC 8850110000 
APN: 122-39-001B, 012B, 012C, 022A